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PLEASE NOTE: Legislative Information cannot perform research, provide legal advice, or 
interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney. 

An Act To Establish Municipal Cost Components for Unorganized Territory 
Services To Be Rendered in Fiscal Year 2011-12 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, prompt determination and certification of the municipal cost components in the 
Unorganized Territory Tax District are necessary to the establishment of a mill rate and the levy of the 
Unorganized Territory Educational and Services Tax; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the 
meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary 
for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1. Municipal cost components for services rendered. In accordance with the 
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, the Legislature determines that the net municipal cost 
component for services and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal year 2011-12 is as follows: 

Audit- Fiscal Administration 

Education 

For est Fire Protection 

Human Services - General Assistance 

Property Tax Assessment - Operations 

Maine Land Use Regulation Commission- Operations 

TOTAL STATE AGENCIES 

County Reimbursements for Services: 

Aroostook 

Franklin 
Hancock 

Kennebec 
Oxford 

Penobscot 

Piscataquis 
Somerset 
Washington 

$201,875 

12,229,974 

95,385 

58,000 

837,923 

534,156 

$13,957,313 

$953,164 

806,073 

155,005 

4,125 

762,168 

931,781 

966,856 

1,140,379 

808,442 

HP1074, Emergency Signed on 2011-06-06 00:00:00.0- First Regular Session- 125th Maine Legislature, page 1 



PUBLIC Law, Chapter 235, LD 1459, 125th Maine State Legislature 
An Act To Establish Municipal Cost Components for Unorganized Territory Services To Be Rendered in Fiscal Year 2011-12 

TOTAL COUNTY SERVICES 

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 

COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT 

Requirements 

Less Deductions: 

General-

TOTAL 

State Revenue Sharing 

Homestead Reimbursement 
Miscellaneous Revenues 
Transfer from undesignated fund balance 

Educational -

TOTAL 

Land Reserved Trust 

Tuition/Travel 

Miscellaneous 
Special - Teacher Retirement 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

TAX ASSESSMENT 

$6,527,993 

$20,485,306 

$20,485,306 

$175,000 

96,000 

100,000 

2,000,000 

$2,371,000 

$57,854 

193,000 

5,000 

218,508 

$474,362 

$2,845,362 

$17,639,944 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes 
effect when approved. 

Effective June 6, 2011. 

HP1074, Emergency Signed on 2011-06-06 00:00:00.0- First Regular Session -125\h Maine Legislature, page 2 
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ANALYSIS OF MUNICIPAL COST COMPONENTS 
FISCAL YEARS 2011-2012 

 
 
STATE SERVICES: 
 
 
Audit- Fiscal Administrator ($201,875) 
 

These revenues are used to fund positions created in Title 5, MRSA, Section 246, and are
costs associated with the annual Unorganized Territory audit and report, and other
administrative services.  The budgeted increase of 1.60% represents the anticipated
elimination of shutdown days; thus increasing personal services and benefits.  

 
Education ($12,229,974) 
 

These revenues are necessary to provide education and related services to approximately
1014 students residing in the Unorganized Territory of Maine.  The amount requested
represents an overall budget decrease of 2.39% from last year’s request and takes into
account the anticipated closing of Patrick Therriault School in Sinclair at the close of the
current school year.  Additionally, some of the duties now being performed by independent
agents will be carried out by school administration and staff.  

 NOTE:  The Rockwood and Benedicta Schools remain closed and will be sold.  
 
Conservation - Forest Fire Protection ($95,385) 
 

Revenue is used to provide forest fire control and suppression in the Unorganized Territory.
The amount requested is an increase of 1.56%.  In accordance with 12 MRSA § 9205-A,
revenues are based on up to 1/4 of 1% of the most current state valuation in the unorganized
territory.   
 
NOTE: In years prior to the FY 2011 budget, the historic amount requested was estimated
and submitted at $160,000. Actual costs in recent years have, however, have averaged around
$50,000+/-; thus, a reduction in the amount being requested. As noted last year, should a
significant forest fire occur or lightening strikes spark several smaller fires, the amount being
requested may not be sufficient to cover the costs of suppression.  There would, thus, be a 
request to increase the assessment the year following any such incident.  The Committee may
wish to consider how the reduced request may impact future years. 

 
Health and Human Services-General Assistance ($58,000) 
 

Revenue is used to provide general assistance to residents within the Unorganized Territory
boundaries.  The services are disbursed by area towns or agents approved and directed by the
Department of Health and Human Services.  The Department has not requested an increase
as they anticipate being able to provide services at the current level of funding. 
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STATE SERVICES (CONT’D) 
 
Property Tax Assessment-Operations ($837,923) 
 

Revenue is raised for the purpose of assessing properties, establishing a tax commitment,
billing and collecting of taxes, making adjustments through abatements and/or supplements, 
as well as the collection and reimbursement of vehicle and boat excise taxes for the
Unorganized Territory.  The request represents a 6.3% increase and reflects the anticipated
elimination of shutdown days in the current budget being proposed. It also adds a half-time
position to the Bureau’s field staff. 

 
 
Land Use Regulation Commission – LURC ($534,154) 
 

Revenue for LURC services provided in the Unorganized Territory is raised in accordance
with Title 12, MRSA, §685-E. 12 MRSA, §685-G requires the Unorganized Territory to raise
and reimburse the General Fund for .014% of the most current statewide valuation of the
unorganized territory ($3,815,400,000) for services provided.  The request represents an
increase of 1.56% over last year’s approved amount.   
 

The State Services side of the MCC budget for FY 2012 is decreased by 16.51% after deductions.   
 
 
COUNTY SERVICES: 
 
 
Aroostook County ($953,164) 
 
The request reflects an overall increase of 2.13%, and reflects a reduction in revenues and an
increase in some line items such as public works and animal control.  Aroostook County did not
exceed their cap.   
 
Franklin County ($806,073) 
 
The request is an increase of 34.23%.  Franklin County did not exceed their cap.  
 
This will be the third year of a 20-year, 75% Tax Increment Finance District (TIF), for the purpose
of economic development in Franklin County’s Unorganized Territory. 60% of the tax revenues on
that 75% TIF are returned to the developer and 40% goes to Franklin County government. The
amount of TIF revenue raised due to the Franklin County UT TIF in FY11 totaled $957,168.  These
TIF revenues are in addition to the total, budgeted amounts required to be raised in FY11, in the
general property tax commitment for the Unorganized Territory statewide. 
 
Hancock County ($155,005)  
 
The request is a decrease of 2.23% which is primarily attributed to a reduction in their costs for
roads and bridges and miscellaneous operational costs.  Hancock County did not exceed their cap.  
 
Kennebec County ($4,125) 
 
The request is an increase of 342% and reflects an increase in all line items of their budget, as well
as a reduction in the amount of surplus used to reduce assessment.  Kennebec County voted to
exceed their cap. 
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COUNTY SERVICES (CONT’D) 
 
 
Oxford County ($762,168) 
 
The request represents an increase of 54.03% and reflects increases in several line items, such as
ambulance, fire and rent of land, as well as a decrease in revenues.  Oxford County voted to exceed
their cap. 
 
 
Penobscot County ($931,781) 
 
The request represents an increase of 2.98% and reflects an increase in the contractual costs for
roads and bridges, snow removal, sand and salt, and fire protection.  Penobscot County did not
exceed their cap. 
 
 
Piscataquis County ($966,856) 
 
The request represents a decrease of 6.46% and is primarily attributed to a reduction in contractual
costs, particularly for roads and bridges, solid waste (dumps),  and administrative costs.   Piscataquis
County did not exceed their cap. 
 
 
Somerset County ($1,140,379) 
 
The request represents an increase of 25.11% - with the largest increase seen in contractual costs for
roads and bridges and snow removal.  Somerset County voted to exceed their cap. 
 
 
Washington County ($808,442) 
 
The request represents an increase of 3.25% and is primarily attributed to a decrease in revenues.
Washington County did not exceed their cap.   
 
This will be the third year of a 30 year, 100% TIF, for the purpose of economic development in
Washington County’s Unorganized Territory. 60% of the TIF revenues go to the company and 40%
goes to Washington County government. The amount of TIF revenues due to the Washington
County UT TIF in FY11 totaled $1,378,677.  These TIF revenues are in addition to the total,
budgeted amounts required to be raised in FY11 in the general property tax commitment for the
Unorganized Territory statewide. 
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AROOSTOOK COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 RESIDENT POPULATION CENSUS

I I Children 
Prior 

Po1H1Iation School Elementary Secondary 
1990 2000 0 to 4 ~ rs 5 to 14 ~rs 15 to 19 ~rs 

Aroostook: 
Centr.l l' 117 95 4 5 3 
Connor 468 424 21 74 19 
Northwest 45 27 0 1 1 
South ·· 404 486 9 76 53 
S~lu.ue l ake 564 615 22 60 32 

1,598 1,647 56 216 108 

*E Township deorganized June, 1990 and population added to Centreal (2000 census) 
**Benedicta deorganized February, 1987 and populat ion added to South 

Adult 
volter 

Po[!ulat ion 

84 
312 
25 

363 
508 

1,292 

I 

Patrick Theriault 
School 

Hom es 

l Year 
Round Seasonal 

50 297 
190 3 
14 289 

201 270 
317 789 
772 1,648 

I I I 

Estimated 
2.39 Home 
Avg. Non-
Resdients 

710 
7 

691 
645 

1886 
3,939 

II 
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HANCOCK COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 RESIDENT POPULATION CENSUS

t 
I 

I Population 
1990 2000 

~;ock: Central 

r 
138 138 

East 40 73 
0 4 

178 215 
1 

Do 
C;> OranberTy Isles 

Tremont s. w. Harbor 
o 0 o 
~:an's Island 

,S•toninotoon () 0 ~renchboro 

I Children I 
I L. Prior L Adult 

School Elementary Seco~ volter 
l o to 4 yrs 5 to 14 'l1B.; 15 to J9tb Population 

=-t I 

5 20 12 105 
1 8 6 60 
0 0 0 4 
6 28 18 169 

I I 

I Estim~ 
Hom es f 2.39 Home 

Year J I Avg. Non-
Round Seasonal 

1 
Resdients 

71 31 74 
35 545 1,303 
2 18 43 

106 594 1,420 
I 
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KENNEBEC COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 RESIDENT POPULATION CENSUS

I I Children Estimated 
I I Prior Adult Homes 2.39 Home 

PotHIIation School Elementary Secondary volter Year Avq. Non-
1990 2000 0 to 4 vrs 5 to 14 xrs 15 to 19 xrs Pooulation Round Seasonal Resdients 

Kennebec: 
Unity T ownshil• 36 31 1 2 4 25 15 5 12 

36 31 1 2 4 25 15 5 12 
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OXFORD COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 RESIDENT POPULATION CENSUS

t t I I i Children I Estimated 
Prior Adult r Homes 2.39 Home r Population School Elem~ Sec~ volter Year Av . Non-

5 to 14 vrs 15 to 19 vrs 
--

~ffiO ~00 0 to 4 ~rs Po~u lation Round Seasonal Resdients 
Oxford: I I I I 

Milton 128 123 9 19 8 89 49 12 29 - - -- -- - - - -
Nonh 11 17 0 1 0 16 12 242 578 
South 455 515 26 75 38 386 234 229 547 

I 594 655 35 95 46 491 295 483 1,154 
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PENOBSCOT COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 RESIDENT POPULATION CENSUS

_ ... 
-~~· --11--;E~ Twp. 
11H 

7 
I Children I 

I 
Prior 

Po1n1lation School Elementary Secondary 
1990 2000 0 to 4 yrs 5 to 14 yrs 15 to 19 yrs 

A1gyle 202 253 13 43 19 
E.lst Centl .ll" 2779 324 18 53 25 

246 213 7 17 15 
Nonh 403 443 11 43 22 -
P1entlss' 245 214 16 28 15 - - -
Twombly N/A 2 0 0 0 

I 1,375 1,449 65 184 96 

*Prentiss deorganized June, 1990 
**Greenfield deorqanized July, 1993 and population added to East Central (2000 census) 

Kingman Elementary 
School 

Adult Homes 
volter Year 

Population Round Seasonal 

187 110 14 
232 142 149 
177 99 15 
375 219 818 
159 91 22 

2 2 9 
1,130 661 1,018 

t + + t 

Estimated 
2.39 Home 
Avg. Non-
Resdients 

33 
356 
36 

1,955 
53 
22 

2,455 

tf 
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PISCATAQUIS COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 RESIDENT POPULATION CENSUS

9R-15 9 R·14 9 R-10 9 R-9 

8 R-15 8 R-14 

T·R-15 7 R-14 7 R·10 TRoll 

SR-9 

& R-10 
Trout 

8R·15 6 R-14 Brook 
Nesounf. -·· 5 A-15 51\.14 51\.10 5R-9 

4 R-10 4 R-9 

3 R-9 

3R-11 

2R·11 
Rainbow 

1 R-l 1 

} I I Children 1-J .J Estimated 
Prior lL Adult Hom es 2.39 Home 

Po11ulati on T School Elementary Secondary volter Year Avg. Non-

JWJ 2M Q 12 ~ X[~ 5!o 14 ~ 1!1 !2 ]~ xr~ ppulaj jon R2Yilll ~ B!i!~di!lot ~ 
Piscataquis I I 

Bl .lnch.u d ' 78 B3 2 7 9 66 53 95 227 
Non he.lst n 21~n 3~ ,-m 1 37 23 I 2~m- 1 7~r. , ·~~ir r 2,478 

----1 No r1hwest 141 159 191 I 6] 131 62 895 2,139 
Southe.l st 247 254 6 391 16 196 118 199 476 

384 I 8431 30 102 I 54 I 669 I 410 2226 5 320 

*Blanchard deorQanized in 1985 
- - ---i - -

~ 
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SOMERSET COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 RESIDENT POPULATION CENSUS

,----

-iJ ... ": .. ;., 1 

~990 2000 
Somerset: 

Cent1.11 289 336 -
Northeast 377 354 
Nonhwest 8 46 

C ehoomookf 19 45 
693 781 

King & 
Bartlett 

Prior 
School 

0 to 4 ~ rs 

15 
-

11 
3 
0 

29 

Children 

Ele~ 
5to 14 ~rs 

32 --
43 
6 
6 

87 

9 R·16 

8 R-17 8 R-16 

7 R·11 7 R·16 

51. 
John 

6 R-17 6 R·16 

Secondary 
15 to 19 ~rs 

23 --
25 
5 
1 

54 

IJ 
Adult 
volter 

Pogulation 

271 -
278 
35 
38 

622 

Estimated 
Homes 2.39 Home 

Year Avg. Non-
Round Seasonal Resdients 

177 166 397 
- -

181 881 2,106 
29 423 1,011 
53 315 753 

440 1,765 4 ,266 
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WASHINGTON COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 RESIDENT POPULATION CENSUS

Srooktol" Forest 

8 R·3 
Twp. 10 R·3 

7 R·2 
Kossuth 

Twp. 
Topsfield 

6R·1 Talmadge 

SAI'DM Grand 
TWP 

6 N.D. 

42 M.D. 

36 M.D. 

29 M.D. 
Devereaux 

Twp. 30 M.D. 

Deblois 

rr= I I -l Children I 
Prior Adult 

I Population School Elementary Secondary vali er ... 
1990 2000 0 to 4 ~rs 5 to 14 ~rs 15 to 19 ~rs Pogulation 

Washington: 
E.lst Central ' 661 768 41 113 49 578 
Notth " 496 547 27 70 39 425 
Cente1v ille ''' 

~ 

N/A 26 3 3 0 20 

- 1,157 1,341 71 186 88 1,023 

~cathance Township (FKA Township 1~eorganized in April , 1986 and populat ion added to East Central 
,-Big Lake Township (FKA Township 21 deo;:ganized in Ae..':ll . 1983 a~ulation added to North 
- centetville de organized July 1, 2004 T I I 

Estimated 
Homes 2.39 Home 

Year Avg. Non-
Round Seasonal Resdients 

367 242 578 
268 776 1,855 

19 5 12 
654 1,023 2,445 

II 
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